

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.; ILLINOIS  
FAMILY ACTION; BREAKTHROUGH  
IDEAS; and CAROL J. DAVIS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS; and BERNADETTE  
MATTHEWS, in her capacity as the Executive  
Director of the Illinois State Board of Elections,

Defendants,

ILLINOIS AFL-CIO and ILLINOIS  
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,

Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 1:24-cv-01867

Hon. Sara L. Ellis

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Plaintiffs fail to establish they have standing to pursue Count I.....	3
A. Plaintiffs lack standing as individuals or on associational grounds.....	4
B. Organizational Plaintiffs lack standing in their own right. ....	4
a. Plaintiffs do not sufficiently allege an injury-in-fact.....	5
b. Plaintiffs fail to satisfy the traceability or redressability requirements. ....	8
II. Count I fails to state a plausible claim upon which relief may be granted. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted*,  
838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 11

*Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.*,  
416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 14, 15

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 9

*Am. C.R. Union v. Phila. City Comm’rs*,  
872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 2

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11

*Bellitto v. Snipes*,  
935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 3, 13, 15

*Brodsky v. Aldi Inc.*,  
2021 WL 4439304 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2021) ..... 8

*Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson*,  
937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 2, 6, 7

*Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.*,  
472 F.2d 949 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 6

*Democratic Party of Wis. v. Vos*,  
966 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 5, 6, 7, 9

*FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Medicine*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 8, 9, 10

*Hebrard v. Nofziger*,  
90 F.4th 1000 (9th Cir. 2024) ..... 12

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 4

*Iowa Voter All. v. Black Hawk Cnty.*,  
515 F. Supp. 3d 980 (E.D. Iowa 2021) ..... 4

*Jud. Watch, Inc. v. North Carolina*,  
2021 WL 7366792 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 20, 2021)..... 14

*Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Pennsylvania*,  
524 F. Supp. 3d 399 (M.D. Pa. 2021) ..... 15, 15

*Legal Aid Chicago v. Hunter Props., Inc.*,  
2024 WL 4346615 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2024) ..... 6, 7

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 8

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9

*Nieves v. Bartlett*,  
587 U.S. 391 (2019)..... 12

*Plotkin v. Ryan*,  
239 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 5, 10

*Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC*,  
2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021) ..... 4

*Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Benson*,  
721 F. Supp. 3d 580 (W.D. Mich. 2024) ..... 2

*Taha v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Loc. 781*,  
947 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 11

*United States v. Chem. Found.*,  
272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... 12

**STATUTES**

10 ILCS 5/1A-16.8..... 11

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b) ..... 2, 9

52 U.S.C. § 20507(1) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 20507(3) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 20507(4) ..... 13

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2) ..... 13

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)..... 11

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d) ..... 10, 12, 13

52 U.S.C. § 20508(a)(3)..... 12

**REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. § 9428.7(b) ..... 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kurt Hildebrand, *Republican National Committee names Douglas in voter roll lawsuit*, Tahoe Daily Trib. (Mar. 31, 2024), <https://www.tahodailytribune.com/news/republican-national-committee-names-douglas-in-voter-roll-lawsuit> ..... 15

U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, 2022 Election Administration and Voting Survey Instrument (June 2023), [https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/2023-06/2022\\_EAVS\\_Report\\_508c.pdf](https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/2023-06/2022_EAVS_Report_508c.pdf)..... 13

U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, EAVS Datasets Version 1.1 (Dec. 18, 2023), <https://www.eac.gov/research-and-data/datasets-codebooks-and-surveys>..... 13
